



# Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh Teaching Hospitals

NHS Foundation Trust

## Information Governance Department

Suite 9  
Buckingham Row  
Brick Kiln Lane  
Wigan  
WN1 1XX

Email: [foi@wwl.nhs.uk](mailto:foi@wwl.nhs.uk)  
Web: [www.wwl.nhs.uk](http://www.wwl.nhs.uk)

Ref: FOI/2023/8910

Date Received: 19<sup>th</sup> May 2023

Response Due: 19<sup>th</sup> June 2023

Date: 19<sup>th</sup> June 2023

Dear Sir/Madam

You asked:

### 1. Please could you provide the name and email for the following job roles within your organisation, as of March 2023:

- a) **Chief Operating Officer** – Mary Fleming
- b) **Deputy Chief Operating Officer** – Role does not exist at the Trust.
- c) **Director of Performance** – Role does not exist at the Trust.
- d) **Director of Operations** – The role within the Trust is Director of Operations and Performance, we have four:
  - Hazel Hendricksen
  - Claire Wannell
  - Lynne Braley
  - Paritosh Desai
- e) **Associate/deputy Director of Operations** – Role does not exist at the Trust.
- f) **Patient Access Manager** – Role does not exist at the Trust.

### 2. Please could you provide the names and email addresses for the following, within the following specialities:

#### General Surgery

**Clinical Director:** Imran Alam

**Service Manager:** Nick Jones

## Urology

**Clinical Director:** Andy Thompson

**Service Manager:** Nick Jones

## Trauma & Orthopaedics

**Clinical Director:** Ben Coupe

**Service Manager:** Mark Almond

## ENT

**Clinical Director:** Vijay Pothula

**Service Manager:** Nick Jones

## Ophthalmology

**Clinical Director:** Manoj Mathai

**Service Manager:** Simon McDermott

## Dermatology

**Clinical Director:** Monica Bushall

**Service Manager:** Sade Carr

## Cardiology

**Clinical Director:** Dr Ashish Dhawan

**Service Manager:** Post currently unoccupied.

- 1. Has the Trust utilised the services of an Insourcing Company (utilising Insourced clinical staff within Trust facilities to undertake additional activity) – within the Financial Year 2021/2022 and 2022/23 if you have them?**

Please find attached spreadsheet.

- 2. Which specialties has the Trust utilised Insourcing for within the Financial Year 2021/2022 and 2022/23 (if you have them) and the spend in each of those specialties?**

Please find attached spreadsheet.

- 3. Which specialties has the Trust utilised Outsourcing for within the Financial Year 2021/2022 and 2022/23 and the spend in each of those specialties?**

Surgery - £0

Medicine - £0

## Specialist Services

Clinical service	Supplier	Expenditure 21/22 £	Expenditure 22/23 £
Radiology	Medica Reporting Ltd	203,019	996,433
Radiology	Telemedicine Clinic Ltd	540,051	47,530
Radiology	In Health Ltd	102,501	145,747

If you are not entirely satisfied with this response, please do not hesitate to contact the Information Governance Department via the email address provided. If we do not hear from you within 40 days, we will assume that we have been able to accommodate your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
Yours sincerely,



Tabitha Gardner  
Chief Finance Officer

### PLEASE NOTE:

If you are unhappy with the service you have received in relation to your request and wish to make a complaint or request a review of our decision, you should write to: Information Governance Department, Wrightington, Wigan and Leigh NHS Foundation Trust, Suite 9, Buckingham Row, Brick Kiln Lane, Wigan, WN1 1XX.

If you are not content with the outcome of your complaint, you may apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision at:

The Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water Lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire, SK9 5AF

Helpline number: 0303 123 111